Board of Supervisors

September 12, 2002

The Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with Ewoldt, Hancock, Minard, and Schaefer present. Gibbs was absent.

This special meeting was called for the purpose of canvassing the votes cast at the September 10, 2002 School Board elections.

Moved by Ewoldt, seconded by Hancock, to certify the results of said election. All Ayes.

Moved by Ewoldt to adjourn the special meeting.

Carol Schaefer, Chairman Scott County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Karen L. Fitzsimmons Scott County Auditor

Board of Supervisors

September 12, 2002

The Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment with Ewoldt, Hancock, Minard, and Schaefer present. Gibbs was absent.

The Board recited the Pledge of Allegiance.

Moved by Ewoldt, seconded by Hancock, approval of the minutes of the August 27, 2002 Special Board Meeting and the August 29, 2002 Regular Board Meeting. All Ayes.

Moved by Hancock, seconded by Ewoldt, the motion approving underground permit applications. All Ayes.

Moved by Ewoldt, seconded by Hancock, the motion approving routine items as presented by the County Administrator. All Ayes.

Type of Action <pre>Employee/Department</pre>	Position	Annual Salary Rate	Effective <u>Date</u>	
Appointment Heath Dept Midget Lorine Geurtsen	Immunization Clinic Nurse - P/T	\$17.19/hr	08/28/02	
Appointment Sheriff Paul Randall Agapitos	Deputy Sheriff	\$34,382	08/30/02	
Appointment Brian McCollom/Sheriff	Deputy Sheriff	\$34,382	09/05/02	
Appointment Meghann Messmore/Sheriff	Deputy Sheriff	\$34,382	09/05/02	
Appointment John Skaala/Sheriff	Deputy Sheriff	\$34,382	09/09/02	
BARGAINING UNIT STEP INCREASES				
Susanne Ottens/Sheriff-Jail	\$29,682 - \$32,614	(step 5)	09/14/02	
Bryce Schmidt/Sheriff	\$39,229 - \$40,997	(step 5)	09/14/02	
Angela Laake/Sheriff-Jail	\$26,021 - \$26,458	(step 2)	09/18/02	
Roberto Rangel/Sheriff-Jail	\$32,614 - \$33,446	(step 6)	09/21/02	
Joshua Stocking/Sheriff-Jail	\$26,021 - \$26,458	(step 2)	09/25/02	

Lisa Meumann/Community Services	\$10.61 - \$11.00 (step 3)	09/26/02
---------------------------------	----------------------------	----------

MERIT INCREASES

Donald Barton/Sheriff	\$13.744 - \$14.225 (3.5%) 93.338%	07/28/02
Jack Hoskins/Health	\$38,696 - \$39,276 (1.5%) 95.118%	08/07/02
Sherry Kononovs/Planning & Develop.	\$36,540 - 38,002 (4.0%) 111.863%	08/28/02
Robert Cusack/County Attorney	\$42,562 - \$44,052 (3.5%) 106.93%	09/14/02

^{*} First or second review following appointment. Salary adjusted 5% if not above 95% of midpoint and employee receives rating of 2 or better.

SEPARATIONS

Helen McAninch/County Attorney	Intern	08/10/02
Kimberly Shepherd/County Attorney	Intern	08/10/02
Nathan Russell/County Attorney	Intern	08/10/02
Augustine Gimm/Facility & Support	Custodial Worker - P/T	11/01/02

TUITION REQUESTS

Ryan Lage/Sheriff-Jail	Criminalistics Sociology Scott Community College	08/02 - 12/02
Tammy Speidel/FSS	Intro to Data Processing Scott Community College	08/02 - 12/02

Moved by Ewoldt, seconded by Hancock, that the following resolution be adopted. All Ayes.

BE IT RESOLVED 1) That Scott County has been directed by the Iowa Department of Human Services to suspend the collection of property taxes, assessments and rates or charges, including interest, fees, and costs of Warren Patterson, 2819 Avalon Dr., Bettendorf, Iowa.

2) That the 2001 taxes payable in September, 2002 and March, 2003 for Warren Patterson, 2819 Avalon Dr., Bettendorf, Iowa in the amount of \$1,340 and plus any interest and costs are hereby suspended. 3) That the collection of all property taxes, special assessments, and rates or charges, including interest, fees, and costs assessed against the parcel at 2819 Avalon Dr., Bettendorf, remaining unpaid shall be suspended for such time as Warren Patterson remains the owner of 2819 Avalon Dr., Bettendorf, and during the period Warren Patterson receives assistance as describe din Iowa Code Section 427.9. 4) That the County Treasurer is hereby directed to suspend collection of the above stated taxes, assessments, and rates or charges, including interest, fees, and costs, thereby establishing a lien on said property as required by law, with future collection to include statutory interest. 5) This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Moved by Minard, seconded by Ewoldt, the motion approving the liquor license for Mickey's Valley Hall, Pleasant Valley, Iowa contingent upon meeting certain requirements set forth by the Scott County Board of Supervisors, requirements which are subject to separate approval by the offices of Sheriff, Attorney, Health Director, and Building Inspector. The Scott County Auditor is directed to hold any application which has not received the requisite approvals. All Ayes.

Moved by Minard, seconded by Ewoldt, that the following resolution be adopted. Roll Call: Ayes - Ewoldt, Hancock, Minard, Schaefer.

BE IT RESOLVED 1) The Scott County Board of Supervisors hereby approves for payment all claims as submitted by the County Auditor and prepared for payment on County warrants numbered 155310 through 155628 for the total amount of \$1,744,087.66 and the purchase card transactions in the total amount of \$45,884.29. 2) This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Carol Schaefer, Chairman Scott County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: Karen L. Fitzsimmons Scott County Auditor